Table of Contents

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We have exposure to changes in the valuation of derivative liabilities, foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Derivative Liabilities

At June 30, 2011, the balance of our derivative liabilities, which relate to warrants denominated in A$, totaled $170,000 and was determined using the
Black-Scholes valuation model. The change in fair value of derivatives resulted in income of $1.1 million for fiscal 2011, expense of $339,000 for fiscal 2010 and
income of $959,000 for fiscal 2009.

During fiscal 2011, approximately 3.7 million A$ warrants expired. At June 30, 2011, there were 205,000 A$ warrants outstanding with a remaining
contractual life of approximately 1.05 years and a US$-equivalent exercise price of $8.14 per share compared to the $4.28 NASDAQ closing price of our
common shares. Fluctuations in our share price and the US$-equivalent exercise price of the warrants as a result of currency rate change are the primary factors
that change the fair value of these derivatives. The following table summarizes the sensitivity of our consolidated statements of operations for fiscal 2011 to
assumed increases or decreases of our share price at June 30, 2011:

   Decrease in Share Price
Current

Price   Increase in Share Price
   -15%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%  +15%
   (In thousands)
Change in fair value of derivatives—income (expense)   $ 63   $ 46   $ 28   $ —   $(10)  $ (30)  $ (51)

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates

We conduct operations in two principal currencies, the U.S. dollar and the Pound Sterling (£). The U.S. dollar is the functional currency for our U.S.
operations, and the Pound Sterling is the functional currency for our U.K. operations. Changes in the foreign exchange rate of the U.S. dollar and Pound Sterling
impact the net operating expenses of our U.K. operations. The weakening of the U.S. dollar in fiscal 2011 compared to fiscal 2010 resulted in a net increase in
research and development expense of approximately $20,000. All cash and cash equivalents, and most other asset and liability balances, are denominated in each